
N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Yearly Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To 
To the Board of Directors of 
Swan Energy Limited, Mumbai 

1) We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Swan 
Energy Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2022 ("the 
Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
as amended. 

2) The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India is the responsibility of the Company' s Management and approved by the Board of 
Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on 
our reVIew. 

3) We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 
Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform 
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical 
procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4) Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with 
applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other recognized accounting practices and 
policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Nimesh N. Jambusaria 
Partner 
Membership No. 038979 
Firm Registration No. 104030W 

Place Mumbai 
Date: 14/1112022 
UDIN: - 22038979BDCRNV5628 

Mumbai : 

1204. Navjivan Comm. Premises Co-op. Soc. Ltd .. 
Tel +91 222861 7008 
M: +91 9820237682 



SWAN ENERGY LIMITED I 
Corporate Identity Number(CIN): L17100MH1909PLC000294 I 

Regd. Office: 6, Feltham House, J.N. Heredia Marg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400 001 

Phone:022-40587300; Fax:022-40587360; Email : ·swan@swan.co.in; Website: www.5wan.co.in . 

Statement of Un-Audited Standalone Financial Results For the Quarter and Half Year Ended Sept 3D, 2022 

(t In lakhs) 

INCOME: 

a) Revenue from Operations 13,546.31 25,237.68 2,,925.42 38,783.99 40,871.55 

b) Other Income 85.84 46.60 13.10 132.44 15.98 103.25 

Total Income 13,632.15 25,284.28 2,938.52 38,916.43 5,058.02 40,974.80 

2 EXPENSES: 

(a) Cost of materials consumed 12,225.13 24,169.06 1,793.60 36,394.20 3,110.20 34.025.34 

(b) Changes in inventories offinished goods, work in progress 
and stock-In-trade (241.63) (464.22) 24.62 (705.85) (58.23) (255.28) 

(c) Employee benefits expenses 332.89 298.39 272.22 631.28 471.58 1,091.12 

(d) Finance Costs 260.57 320.Q2 162.86 580.59 434.93 1,764.09 

(e) Depreciation & amortisation expense 197.05 195.14 147.43 392.19 292.25 600.39 

(f) Other Expenses 795.14 711.75 847.25 1,506.89 1,558.55 3,268.30 

Total Expenses 13,569.15 25,230.14 3,247.98 38,799.30 5,809.28 40,493.96 

3 Profit/(Loss) before exceptional Items and Tax (1-2) 63.00 54.14 (309.46) 117.13 (751.26) 480.84 

4 Exceptional Items - (Expense)/Income 

5 Profit/(loss) before Tax 63.00 54.14 (309.46) 117.13 (7S1.26) 480.84 

6 Tax Expenses 

(1) Current tax 24.91 14.52 39.43 128.04 

(2) Short/(Excess) provision for earlier years 

(3) Deferred Tax (16.70) 0.42 (7.96) (16.28) (12.95) 35.00 
7 Net Profit after Tax (5-6) 54.79 39.20 (301.50) 93.98 (738.311 317.79 

8 Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) D.n 0.92 11.32 

9 Total Comprehensive Income (7+8) 54.79 39.20 (300.58) 93.98 (737.39) 329.12 

10 Paid - up Equity Share Capital [Face value: ~ 1/- per share] 2,639.17 2.639.17 2,44257 2.639.17 2.442.57 2,639.17 

11 Earnings per Shares (EPS) Basic & Diluted 

a) Before Extraordinary Items ( In ~ ) 0.02 0.01 (0.12) 0.04 (0.30) 0.13 
b) After Extraordinary Items ( In ~ ) 0.02 0.01 (0.12) 0.04 (0.30) 0.13 
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Standalone Statement of Assets & Liabilities 

('{ in Lakhsl 

111.il'I~I~'IL~_~~~,;;~l~~{~ _~~:~~;:; . . ~:f,,;.f::' ....; :.J. . ~.c~'n .G:i ;ifi.';;l I .~ii .. . ' ..... ' . ':".'\":~'{8.:; . .' . 

ASSETS 

A "'''.,.LU'' ""': assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 7,524.54 7,832.43 

(b) Capital work in progress 232.34 192.07 

(c) : Property 1,867.88 1,867.88 

(d) Financial Ass.ets 

(i)11 1,06,778.93 n~c.f'.7 n 

(e) Non Current Tax Assets 548.21 487.35 

(f) Other Non Current Assets 382.60 373.13 

Total Non Current Asstes (Al "7~~4"n 1,14,320.09 

B ~urrent Assets 

(a) I 9,710.74 8,665.43 

(b) Finaneia~~sets 

(i) 2,790.65 79.29 

(iI )Trade I 35,692.38 20,788.80 

(iii) Cash and cash 215 .23 94.71 

(iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above 1,072.37 955.11 

(v) Loans 9,810.30 14,506.08 

(vi) Other Financial Assets 25.56 50.97 

(c) Other Current Assets 1,41'4.90 1,210.14 

Total Current Assets (B) 60,732.13 41> ~~n. t;~ 

Total Assets (A+Bl 1,7S1 nl>I>';;4 l,60,6ZQ&2 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

A Equity 

(a) Equity Share Capital 2,639.17 2,639.17 

(b) Other Equity 1,25,205.57 1,25.375.51 

Total Equity (Al 1,27,844.74 1 'II n14';;SI 
. 

I LIabilities 

B NOh-LU" "". I i"hilitip<: 

(a) FinanCial Liabilities 

(I) Borrowings 6,327.07 3,053.78 

(Ii) Other Financfaf lIabHitles 3933 41.09 1 

(b) Deferred Tax Liability 473.70 489.98 1 

(c) ProviSions 97.08 97.08 ' 

Total Non-Current LIabilities (B) 6,937.19 3,681.93 

...f. ~ur .. ent!-iabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 

(I) DV" VW"'6> 6,608.62 6,558.71 
" i .... . " I ''''',' (II) Il'ade Payables ' .. " . ' .. " ... . " ., ..... 35,151:77' j_..... 20;473:05 -

. .. : (lli) ·Qt.her·Rnancial Liabilitle.s . 
. . ...... 

ii2,33 . .. ·1.i70:78 
(b) Other Current Liabilities 685.85 605.32 
(c) D, 66.15 66.15 

Total Current LIabilities (C) 43,284.72 .,,, Q7" n, 

Total Liabilities (B+C) (0 1 <;n ", '11 n,;;"" <14 

Total Equity and LIabilities (A+D 1 1,7S1n,;;,;; ,;;,/I .1!60,67 0.62 
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Standalone Cash Flow Statement 
._ _ _ (~ in lakhs) 

Profitt{loss) before tax 117.13 492.16 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation 392.20 600.39 

(Profit) / Loss on sale of Investments (58.60) (21.04) 

(Profit) / Loss on sale of Assets (1.30) 18 .01 

Considered 5eperately: 

I ntereS! Expense 580.59 1,764.09 

Interest Income (45.62) (63.78) 

Dividend Income (SAO) (SAO) 

Operating Profit before Working capital Changes 978.99 2,784.43 

Adjustments for: 

Decrease / (Increase) in Other Non Current Assets (9.47) (48.64) 

Decrease / (Increase) in Inventory (1,045 .31) (788.20) 

Decrease / (Increase) In Trade and other Receivable (14,903.58) (18,332.18) 

Decrease / (Increase) in Other Current Financial Assets 25.41 (30.60) 

Decrease / (Increase) in Other Current Assets (204 .77) 275.13 

Decrease / (Increase) In Investment Property 326.01 

(Decrease) / Increase in Other Non-Current FinanCial Liabilities (1.75) (12.85) 

(Decrease) / Increase in Other Current Liabilities 80.53 (212.48) 

(Decrease) / Increase in Provisions 6.96 

(Decrease) / Increase In Trade and Other Payables 14,678.72 17,30L16 

Cash generated from Operations (401.23) 1,268.74 

Direct T.xes (Paid) / Received (100 .29) (228.08) 

Net Cash from Operating Activities (A) (501.52) 1,040.66 

B Cash Flow from InvestIng Activities 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (90.66) (2,892.77) 

Proceeds from sale of Rxed Assets 7.65 7.65 

Increase in Capital Work In Progress (Net) (40.27) 1,846.86 

Loan to / /Refund} of Loan from Related Parties .-~ -- 4,688.23 (9,769.20) 

Purchase of Investments (16,498.70) (5,400.00) 

t>roceeds from Sale of Investments 10,658.24 5,362.64 

Investment In equity shares of SubsIdiary /24.00} /9.72) 

loan to /(Refund) of Loan from Other Parties 7.56 31.67 

Interest Income 45.62 63.78 

Dividend Income 5 .40 5.40 

Net Cash from InvestIng Activities (B) (1,240.93) (10,753.69) 

C Cash Flow from Financing Activies 

Proceeds from Issue of Equity Shares 31,849.20 , 

. Loan from t(Refun-d} of Loan-to Related Parties -- ' . , ~ , '--- • '''12.78 (13,577.;02) 

.. (Befund) of! loan from Other Parties 
. " . .... 

(384 .. 91) (10,985.1i4) 

(Repayment) / Proceed of Term Loan 3,196.92 4,021.% 

Interest Expenses (580.59) (1,764.09) 

Dividend Paid /263.92) (244.26) 

Net Cash from Financing Activities (C) 1,980.23 9,300.35 I 

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivaients (A+B+C) 237.78 (412.68) 

Opening Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,049.82 1,462.50 

: 

Closing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,287.60 1,049.82 
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Segment Wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed 

Notes: 
1 The Standalone financial statements are prepared In accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 or the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 or 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and amendments thereto and other Recognised Accounting Practices and Policies to the extent applicable. 

The above financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board or Directors at Its meeting held on Monday, 14th November, 2022. The 

Auditors have carried out an Audit of the aforesaid financial results as required under Regulation 33 or the SE61 (Ustine Obligations and Dlsdosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

3 The Company operates In two segments namelv. a) Textiles and b) Construction/others. 

4 The figures tor the previous period have been regrouped and/or rearranged, whelev"," considered neeessar:y. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: November 2022 

For N,N JAMBUSARJA '& C~. ~ 
CHARTERED ACCOI(NTA~T:l 
'~11'~ 

"" ',PARTNER 
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For Swan Energy limited 

Nikhil V. Merchant 



N. N. Jambusaria & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Yearly Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To 
To the Board of Directors of 
Swan Energy Limited, Mumbai 

1) We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 
Swan Energy Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together 
referred to as ' the Group'), and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income 
for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2022 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("the regulation") as amended. 

2) This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the 'Listing Regulations' . Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3) We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 
33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended, to the extent applicable. 

4) We did not review the interim financial information of 4 subsidiaries ineluded in "the Statement" 
whose interim financial information reflect total assets ofRs. 4,69,135.37lakhs for the quarter and 
half year ended 30th September, 2022, total revenues ofRs. 158.56 lakhs for the quarter and half 
year ended 30th September, 2022, total net Loss after tax ofKs. 5,391.62 lakhs for the quarter and 
half year ended 30th September, 2022, and total comprehensive Loss ofRs. 5,391.62 lakhs for the 
quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2022 as considered in the Statement. 

The quarterly and Half Yearly unaudited financial statements and other financial infonnation of 4 
Indian subsidiaries have been reviewed by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us . 
by the Management and our conclusion on the unaudited consolidated financial results, to the extent ' 
is based solely on the reports of such other auditors. 

eludes the results of the following 6 (six) subsidiaries; 

Tel +91 222861 7008 
M: +91 9820237682 



Name oftbe Entity 
a. Cardinal Energy and Infrastructure Private Limited 
b. Pegasus Ventures Private Limited 
c. Swan LNG Private Limited 
d. Triumph Offshore Private Limited 
e. Hazel Infra Limited 
f. Swan Mills Ltd. 

Relationship 
wholly owned Subsidiary 
wholly owned Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 

wholly owned Subsidiary 

b . have been presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of ' the Regulation', 
as amended; 

c. nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement 
contains any material misstatement. 

Partner 
Membership No. 038979 
Firm Registration No. 104030W 

Place Mumbai 
Date: 14/1112022 
UDIN: - 22038979BDCRUZ8982 
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Consolidated Statement of Assets & Liabilities 
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
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Segment WIse Revenue, 

Notes: 
1 The Consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (lnd AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 

the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and amendments thereto and other Recognised Accounting PrlIctices and Policies to the eKlent applicable. 

2 The above financial results have been reViewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Monday, 14th November, 2022. 

StatutOry Auditors have carried out an Audit of the .foresaid financial results as required under ReRulation 33 of the SEBI (UstinR ObliRations and Disclosure Requirements) ReRulations, 2015 . 
3 The Company operates In three segments namely, .) Textiles, b) Energy and c) Construction/others. 

The f igures for the previous period have been regrouped and/or rearranged, wherever considered necessary. 

Date: November 14, 2022 

.. ., 
r N.N JAMBUSARIA & CO. ' 

CHARTERED ACCOUNT4NTSI 

\~i\ ~~. 
~Pt\fUNER 

For Swan Energy Umited 

Nikhll V. Merchant 
nag1ng Director 


